

No. 16-1221

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONAGRA BRANDS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT BRISEÑO ET AL.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

ANTON METLITSKY
(Counsel of Record)
ametlitsky@omm.com
HANNAH Y.S. CHANOINE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover]

H. SHERMAN JOYCE
LAUREN S. JARRELL
AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue,
N.W. Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 682-1163

*Counsel for the American Tort
Reform Association*

JASON ZARROW
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. RULE 23(b)(3) AUTHORIZES CLASS CERTIFICATION ONLY WHERE THERE IS A PRACTICAL METHOD FOR CLASSWIDE ADJUDICATION THAT IS CONSISTENT WITH DUE PROCESS	5
II. THE “ASCERTAINABILITY” REQUIREMENT FLOWS DIRECTLY FROM, AND IS COMPELLED BY, RULE 23(b)(3).....	8
A. “Ascertainability” Protects A Defendant’s Right To Challenge Class Membership While Preserving The Benefits of Class Adjudication	8
B. “Ascertainability” Is Simply A Specific Application Of The Predominance And Superiority Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3).....	9
C. The First, Fifth, And Tenth Circuits Apply An Ascertainability Rule As Part Of The Predominance And Superiority Analysis	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
III. TRIAL BY AFFIDAVIT AND CLAIMS-ADMINISTRATOR MINI-TRIALS ARE NOT LEGITIMATE SUBSTITUTES FOR PROPER ASCERTAINABILITY	14
A. Trial By Affidavit, Without More, Cannot Adequately Safeguard A Defendant's Right To Challenge Class Membership.....	15
B. Resolving Problems Of Ascertainability Cannot Be Deferred Until After The Class Has Been Certified Or Farmed Out To Claims Administrators	18
C. Policy Considerations Do Not Support Certifying A Class Where Its Members Cannot Feasibly Be Identified	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	23
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	19
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Bruton v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2860995 (N.D. Cal. June 23, 2014).....	16
<i>Bruton v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1396221 (9th Cir. Apr. 19, 2017).....	17
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	6
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	6, 10, 19
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	19, 23
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	2, 6
<i>Gene & Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC</i> , 541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	19
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian</i> <i>Exp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008)	14
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA)</i> <i>Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 614 (W.D. Wash. 2003).....	17, 18
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Jones v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2702726 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2014).....	18
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharm., Inc.</i> , 621 F. App'x 945 (11th Cir. 2015)	9, 15
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	7
<i>Leyse v. Lifetime Ent. Servs., LLC</i> , --- F. App'x ----, 2017 WL 659894 (2d Cir. Feb. 15, 2017).....	9
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	2, 6
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	15, 20
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015).....	18, 20
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	20
<i>Quinn v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 281 F. App'x 771 (10th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	6
<i>Ticknor v. Rouse's Enters., L.L.C.</i> , 592 F. App'x 276 (5th Cir. 2014)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>True v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 176037 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 4, 2011).....	17
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	passim
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	18
 STATUTES	
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005)	21
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) advisory committee’s note to 1966 amendment	6, 10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> (12th ed. 2015)	16
3 William B. Rubenstein et al., <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2013)	20
Charles A. Wright et al., <i>7AA Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2017)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Decl. of Deborah McComb, <i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , No. 6:12-cv-00803 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 22, 2014) (ECF No. 156).....	21, 22
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th ed. 2004).....	20
Mayer Brown LLP, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members?: An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (Dec. 11, 2013).....	22
Rhonda Wasserman, <i>Cy Pres in Class Action Settlements</i> , 88 S. Cal. L. Rev. 97 (2014).....	23
<i>The 2015 Carlton Fields Jordan Burt Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation</i> (2015).....	23
